

**2001 DRAFTING REQUEST**

**Assembly Amendment (AA-AB876)**

Received: 03/04/2002

Received By: kahlepj

Wanted: Today

Identical to LRB:

For: Gregg Underheim (608) 266-2254

By/Representing: Sandy Lonergan

This file may be shown to any legislator: NO

Drafter: kahlepj

May Contact:

Addl. Drafters:

Subject: Insurance - health

Extra Copies:

Submit via email: YES

Requester's email: Rep.Underheim@legis.state.wi.us

Carbon copy (CC:) to:

---

**Pre Topic:**

No specific pre topic given

---

**Topic:**

Board members and making participation in the catastrophic risk program optional

---

**Instructions:**

See Attached

---

**Drafting History:**

<u>Vers.</u>	<u>Drafted</u>	<u>Reviewed</u>	<u>Typed</u>	<u>Proofed</u>	<u>Submitted</u>	<u>Jacketed</u>	<u>Required</u>
/?	kahlepj 03/04/2002	hhagen 03/04/2002		_____			
/1			pgreensl 03/04/2002	_____	lrb_docadmin 03/04/2002	lrb_docadmin 03/04/2002	
/2	kahlepj	hhagen	kfollet	_____	lrb_docadmin	lrb_docadmin	

<u>Vers.</u>	<u>Drafted</u>	<u>Reviewed</u>	<u>Typed</u>	<u>Proofed</u>	<u>Submitted</u>	<u>Jacketed</u>	<u>Required</u>
	03/04/2002	03/05/2002	03/05/2002	_____	03/05/2002	03/05/2002	

FE Sent For:

**<END>**

**2001 DRAFTING REQUEST**

**Assembly Amendment (AA-AB876)**

Received: **03/04/2002**

Received By: **kahlepj**

Wanted: **Today**

Identical to LRB:

For: **Gregg Underheim (608) 266-2254**

By/Representing: **Sandy Lonergan**

This file may be shown to any legislator: **NO**

Drafter: **kahlepj**

May Contact:

Addl. Drafters:

Subject: **Insurance - health**

Extra Copies:

Submit via email: **YES**

Requester's email: **Rep.Underheim@legis.state.wi.us**

Carbon copy (CC:) to:

---

**Pre Topic:**

No specific pre topic given

---

**Topic:**

Board members and making participation in the catastrophic risk program optional

---

**Instructions:**

See Attached

---

**Drafting History:**

<u>Vers.</u>	<u>Drafted</u>	<u>Reviewed</u>	<u>Typed</u>	<u>Proofed</u>	<u>Submitted</u>	<u>Jacketed</u>	<u>Required</u>
/?	kahlepj 03/04/2002	hhagen 03/04/2002		_____			
/1		12 hmk 3/5/02	pgreensl 03/04/2002	_____	lrb_docadmin 03/04/2002	lrb_docadmin 03/04/2002	
			<i>KJ</i> 3/5	<i>8/1/02</i> 3/5			

03/04/2002 11:55:19 AM

Page 2

FE Sent For:

**<END>**

**2001 DRAFTING REQUEST**

**Assembly Amendment (AA-AB876)**

Received: 03/04/2002

Received By: kahlepj

Wanted: Today

Identical to LRB:

For: Gregg Underheim (608) 266-2254

By/Representing: Sandy Lonergan

This file may be shown to any legislator: NO

Drafter: kahlepj

May Contact:

Addl. Drafters:

Subject: Insurance - health

Extra Copies:

Submit via email: YES

Requester's email: Rep.Underheim@legis.state.wi.us

Carbon copy (CC:) to:

---

**Pre Topic:**

No specific pre topic given

---

**Topic:**

Board members and making participation in the catastrophic risk program optional

---

**Instructions:**

See Attached

---

**Drafting History:**

<u>Vers.</u>	<u>Drafted</u>	<u>Reviewed</u>	<u>Typed</u>	<u>Proofed</u>	<u>Submitted</u>	<u>Jacketed</u>	<u>Required</u>
/?	kahlepj	<i>1, hmk 3/4/02</i>	<i>3/4 pg</i>	<i>3/4 pg 16</i>			

FE Sent For:

<END>

## Kahler, Pam

---

**From:** Lonergan, Sandra  
**Sent:** Monday, March 04, 2002 9:15 AM  
**To:** Kahler, Pam  
**Subject:** FW: Amendments to AB 876

**Importance:** High

Hi Pam,

I want this bill to go away now! Here are 4 amendments that Dick Sweet drafted for us for the exec this morning -- would you please turn them into LRB amendments? Thank you very much. This bill is being heard & exec'd this morning -- to rules this afternoon, then on the floor on Wednesday. I don't think any more amendments will come out of the hearing this morning, but they may. I'll let you know when I return. Thank you again!  
Sandy

-----Original Message-----

**From:** Mautz, Kelly  
**Sent:** Monday, March 04, 2002 8:53 AM  
**To:** Rep.Underheim; Lonergan, Sandra  
**Cc:** Sweet, Richard  
**Subject:** Amendments to AB 876



0255/1



0256/1



0257/1



0258/1

**Kelly Mautz**

**Legislative Council Staff**

**264-6915**

**kelly.mautz@legis.state.wi.us**

2001

Date (time) needed now

LRBa 1427 / 1

AMENDMENT

*D-note*

RJK : hmh:

See form AMENDMENTS — COMPONENTS & ITEMS.

S  AMENDMENT

~~TO S A AMENDMENT (LRBa / ),~~

~~TO S A SUBSTITUTE AMENDMENT (LRBs / ),~~

TO 2001 SB SJR SR  AJR AR 876 (LRB- / )

At the locations indicated, amend the bill as follows:

(fill ONLY if "engrossed ...." or "as shown by .....")

#. Page . . . . ., line . . . . .:
#. Page . . . . ., line . . . . .:
#. Page . . . . ., line . . . . .:
#. Page . . . . ., line . . . . .:
#. Page . . . . ., line . . . . .:

*a/1/27*

**ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT,  
TO 2001 ASSEMBLY BILL 876**

1 At the locations indicated, amend the bill as follows:

2 1. Page 4, line 10: delete "requiring" and substitute "allowing".

3 2. Page 6, line 5: delete the material beginning ~~on~~ <sup>with</sup> that line and ending ~~on~~ <sup>with</sup> line

4 17 and substitute:

5 "1. Two members who represent small employers, as defined in s. 635.02 (7), and who  
6 are selected from a list of nominees submitted by organizations representing small businesses.

7 2. Four members who represent small employer insurers, as defined in s. 635.02 (8),  
8 and who are selected from a list of nominees submitted by organizations representing health  
9 insurers.

10 3. One member who is a physician, as defined in s. 448.01 (5), and who is selected from  
11 a list of nominees submitted by organizations representing physicians.

12 4. One member who is a nurse, as defined in s. 441.11 (2), who works in an executive  
13 position, and who is selected from a list of nominees <sup>submitted by organizations</sup> representing nurses.

14 5. Two members who represent hospitals, including one <sup>member</sup> from a rural hospital and one <sup>member</sup>  
15 from an urban hospital, and who are selected from a list of nominees submitted by  
16 organizations representing hospitals."

17 3. Page 6, line 23: delete "Four" and substitute "Three".

18 4. Page 6, line 24: ~~delete the material beginning on that line and ending on page 6, line~~

19 ~~18~~ and substitute:

*Delete lines 24 and 25*



1 "3. Three members who represent providers, as defined in s. 635.30 (1) (g), at least one  
2 of whom is a physician, as defined in s. 448.01 (5), and at least one of whom represents  
3 hospitals."

4 5. Page 12, line 2: after "63" insert "days".

5 6. Page 13, line 24: after "insurer" insert "that chooses to participate in the program  
6 under this section".

7 7. Page 14, line 12: delete "2004 and ending with 2008" and substitute "2003 and  
8 ending with 2007".

9 8. Page 14, line 22: after "insurer" insert "that chooses to participate in the program  
10 under this section".

11 # Page 14, line 24: after "insurer" insert "that chooses to participate in the program under this section".

12 9. Page 15, line 6: after "insurer" insert "that chooses to participate in the program  
13 under this section".

13 10. Page 15, (lines 16 and 19: after "rates" insert "determined by the board".

14 11. Page 16, line 6: after "3." insert "by small employer insurers that choose to  
15 participate in the program under this section."

16 12. Page 16, line 7: delete "actuarily" and substitute "actuarially".

17 13. Page 20, line 7: after "rates" insert "determined by the board".

18 14. Page 23, line 13: delete the material beginning of that line and ending ~~with~~ <sup>with</sup>  
19 line 24 and substitute:

20 "(a) One member representing small <sup>employers</sup> ~~business~~ one member representing small  
21 ~~business~~ insurers, and one member representing hospitals, for terms expiring on May 1, 2005.

→ employer

in the program under this section"

1 (b) Two members representing small ~~business~~ <sup>employers</sup> insurers, and ~~the~~ <sup>the member who is a</sup> physician, for terms  
 2 expiring on May 1, 2006.

3 (c) One member representing small ~~business~~ <sup>employers</sup> one member representing small  
 4 ~~business~~ <sup>employer</sup> insurers, one member representing hospitals, and ~~a~~ <sup>the</sup> nurse, for terms expiring on  
 5 May 1, 2007.”.

6 15. Page 24, line 10: delete “2 specified” and substitute “one specified”.

7 16. Page 24, line 14: delete “and”.

8 17. Page 24, line 15: after “act,” insert “and one specified under section 15. 735 (2)

9 (a) 3. of the statutes, as created by this act.”.

10 (END)

#. Page 24, line 9: delete “Four” and substitute  
 “Three”.

#. Page 24, line 13: delete “Three” and  
 substitute “Four”.

D-note

2142711

D-rate  
Date

PJK:hmk

In this amendment, the provider  
rate discounts apply to all insureds  
under group health benefit plans issued to  
small employers between the dates  
~~specified~~ specified by the small  
employer catastrophic reinsurance  
board. The discounts are not  
limited to insureds under ~~group~~ policies  
issued by small employer insurers  
that  
~~who~~ choose to participate in the  
program under s. 635.25. <sup>is</sup> ~~is~~  
this what you want? of § 20,  
the provider rate discount provision  
should be taken out of s. 635.25.

PJK

**DRAFTER'S NOTE  
FROM THE  
LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU**

LRBa1427/1dn  
PJK:hmh:pg

March 4, 2002

In this amendment, the provider rate discounts apply to all insureds under group health benefit plans issued or renewed to small employers between the dates specified by the small employer catastrophic reinsurance board. The discounts are not limited to insureds under policies issued by small employer insurers that choose to participate in the program under s. 635.25. Is this what you want? If so, the provider rate discount provision should be taken out of s. 635.25

Pamela J. Kahler  
Senior Legislative Attorney  
Phone: (608) 266-2682  
E-mail: [pam.kahler@legis.state.wi.us](mailto:pam.kahler@legis.state.wi.us)

**Kahler, Pam**

---

**From:** Sweet, Richard  
**Sent:** Monday, March 04, 2002 1:49 PM  
**To:** Lonergan, Sandra; Kahler, Pam  
**Subject:** AB 876 am.

Sandy/Pam,

**This is the language that the Assembly Health Committee voted to incorporate into WLC:0258, one of the amendments to AB 876:**

**Page 15, line 21: after the final period insert: "The provider discount rates under this paragraph apply only to services for which the commissioner provides reimbursement under sub. (2)(c)."**

*Dick Sweet*  
Senior Staff Attorney  
Wisconsin Legislative Council  
(608)266-2982  
richard.sweet@legis.state.wi.us



State of Wisconsin  
2001 - 2002 LEGISLATURE

LRBa1427/2  
PJK:hmh:pg  
Stays  
Rm

ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT,  
TO 2001 ASSEMBLY BILL 876

Tues  
2:00pm (if you  
have to do  
an amend  
to this amend  
for tomorrow)

- 1 At the locations indicated, amend the bill as follows:
- 2 1. Page 1, line 10: delete "requiring" and substitute "allowing".
- 3 2. Page 6, line 5: delete the material beginning with that line and ending with
- 4 line ~~14~~ and substitute: → 15
- 5 "1. Two members who represent small employers, as defined in s. 635.02 (7),
- 6 and who are selected from a list of nominees submitted by organizations
- 7 representing small businesses.
- 8 2. Four members who represent small employer insurers, as defined in s.
- 9 635.02 (8), and who are selected from a list of nominees submitted by organizations
- 10 representing health insurers.
- 11 3. One member who is a physician, as defined in s. 448.01 (5), and who is
- 12 selected from a list of nominees submitted by organizations representing physicians.

1           4. One member who is a nurse, as defined in s. 441.11 (2), who works in an  
2 executive position, and who is selected from a list of nominees submitted by  
3 organizations representing nurses.

4           5. Two members who represent hospitals, including one member from a rural  
5 hospital and one member from an urban hospital, and who are selected from a list  
6 of nominees submitted by organizations representing hospitals.”.

7           **3.** Page 6, line 23: delete “Four” and substitute “Three”.

8           **4.** Page 6, line 24: delete lines 24 and 25 and substitute:

9           “3. Three members who represent providers, as defined in s. 635.30 (1) (g), at  
10 least one of whom is a physician, as defined in s. 448.01 (5), and at least one of whom  
11 represents hospitals.”.

12           **5.** Page 12, line 2: after “63” insert “days”.

13           **6.** Page 13, line 24: after “insurer” insert “that chooses to participate in the  
14 program under this section”.

15           **7.** Page 14, line 12: delete “2004 and ending with 2008” and substitute “2003  
16 and ending with 2007”.

17           **8.** Page 14, line 22: after “insurer” insert “that chooses to participate in the  
18 program under this section”.

19           **9.** Page 14, line 24: after “insurer” insert “that chooses to participate in the  
20 program under this section”.

21           **10.** Page 15, line 6: after “insurer” insert “that chooses to participate in the  
22 program under this section”.

1           **11.** Page 15, line 16, on lines 16 and 19: after “rates” insert “determined by the  
2 board”.

3           **12.** Page 16, line 6: after “(3) (c) 3.” insert “by small employer insurers that  
4 choose to participate in the program under this section.”.

5           **13.** Page 20, line 7: after “rates” insert “determined by the board”.

6           **14.** Page 23, line 13: delete the material beginning with that line and ending  
7 with line 24 and substitute:

8           “(a) One member representing small employers, one member representing  
9 small employer insurers, and one member representing hospitals, for terms expiring  
10 on May 1, 2005.

11           (b) Two members representing small employer insurers, and the member who  
12 is a physician, for terms expiring on May 1, 2006.

13           (c) One member representing small employers, one member representing small  
14 employer insurers, one member representing hospitals, and the member who is a  
15 nurse, for terms expiring on May 1, 2007.”.

16           **15.** Page 24, line 9: delete “Four” and substitute “Three”.

17           **16.** Page 24, line 10: delete “2 specified” and substitute “one specified”.

18           **17.** Page 24, line 13: delete “Three” and substitute “Four”.

19           **18.** Page 24, line 14: delete “and”.

20           **19.** Page 24, line 15: after “act,” insert “and one specified under section 15. 735  
21 (2) (a) 3. of the statutes, as created by this act.”.

22

(END)

Insert 3-2



**2001-2002 DRAFTING INSERT  
FROM THE  
LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU**

LRBa1427/2ins  
PJK:hmh:pg

**INSERT 3-2**

- 1           1. Page 15, line 21: after "(a)." insert "The provider discount rates under this
- 2 paragraph apply only to services for which the commissioner provides
- 3 reimbursement under sub. (2) (c)."

**(END OF INSERT 3-2)**

**Kahler, Pam**

---

**From:** Kahler, Pam  
**Sent:** Tuesday, March 05, 2002 1:42 PM  
**To:** Sweet, Richard  
**Cc:** Lonergan, Sandra  
**Subject:** RE: AB 876

Thanks, Dick. The redraft has not gone out yet, so we can add those changes. I caught that line 17 should be 15 but did not notice the 1. to 4.

-----Original Message-----

**From:** Sweet, Richard  
**Sent:** Tuesday, March 05, 2002 1:33 PM  
**To:** Kahler, Pam; Lonergan, Sandra  
**Subject:** AB 876

**Pam/Sandy,**

**I found a minor glitch in LRBA1427/1. (It's my fault because I had it wrong in the Leg. Council draft.) The language in the bill that specifies the terms for the members of the reinsurance board was deleted. It's on page 6, lines 16 and 17. Instead, it should have been kept and "1. to 4." should have been changed to "1. to 5.". Has this amendment already been introduced? If not, maybe we can fix it before it's introduced.**

*Dick Sweet*  
Senior Staff Attorney  
Wisconsin Legislative Council  
(608)266-2982  
richard.sweet@legis.state.wi.us



State of Wisconsin  
2001 - 2002 LEGISLATURE

LRBa1427/2  
PJK:hmh:kjf

ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT,  
TO 2001 ASSEMBLY BILL 876

*See  
addition  
on p. 2*

1 At the locations indicated, amend the bill as follows:

2 1. Page 1, line 10: delete "requiring" and substitute "allowing".

3 2. Page 6, line 5: delete the material beginning with that line and ending with  
4 line 15 and substitute:

5 "1. Two members who represent small employers, as defined in s. 635.02 (7),  
6 and who are selected from a list of nominees submitted by organizations  
7 representing small businesses.

8 2. Four members who represent small employer insurers, as defined in s.  
9 635.02 (8), and who are selected from a list of nominees submitted by organizations  
10 representing health insurers.

11 3. One member who is a physician, as defined in s. 448.01 (5), and who is  
12 selected from a list of nominees submitted by organizations representing physicians.

1           4. One member who is a nurse, as defined in s. 441.11 (2), who works in an  
2 executive position, and who is selected from a list of nominees submitted by  
3 organizations representing nurses.

4           5. Two members who represent hospitals, including one member from a rural  
5 hospital and one member from an urban hospital, and who are selected from a list  
6 of nominees submitted by organizations representing hospitals.”.

7           **3.** Page 6, line 23: delete “Four” and substitute “Three”.

8           **4.** Page 6, line 24: delete lines 24 and 25 and substitute:

9           “3. Three members who represent providers, as defined in s. 635.30 (1) (g), at  
10 least one of whom is a physician, as defined in s. 448.01 (5), and at least one of whom  
11 represents hospitals.”.

12           **5.** Page 12, line 2: after “63” insert “days”.

13           **6.** Page 13, line 24: after “insurer” insert “that chooses to participate in the  
14 program under this section”.

15           **7.** Page 14, line 12: delete “2004 and ending with 2008” and substitute “2003  
16 and ending with 2007”.

17           **8.** Page 14, line 22: after “insurer” insert “that chooses to participate in the  
18 program under this section”.

19           **9.** Page 14, line 24: after “insurer” insert “that chooses to participate in the  
20 program under this section”.

21           **10.** Page 15, line 6: after “insurer” insert “that chooses to participate in the  
22 program under this section”.

# Page 6, line 16: delete “4.” and substitute “5.”.

1           **11.** Page 15, line 16, on lines 16 and 19: after “rates” insert “determined by the  
2 board”.

3           **12.** Page 15, line 21: after “(a).” insert “The provider discount rates under this  
4 paragraph apply only to services for which the commissioner provides  
5 reimbursement under sub. (2) (c).”.

6           **13.** Page 16, line 6: after “(3) (c) 3.” insert “by small employer insurers that  
7 choose to participate in the program under this section.”.

8           **14.** Page 20, line 7: after “rates” insert “determined by the board”.

9           **15.** Page 23, line 13: delete the material beginning with that line and ending  
10 with line 24 and substitute:

11           “(a) One member representing small employers, one member representing  
12 small employer insurers, and one member representing hospitals, for terms expiring  
13 on May 1, 2005.

14           (b) Two members representing small employer insurers, and the member who  
15 is a physician, for terms expiring on May 1, 2006.

16           (c) One member representing small employers, one member representing small  
17 employer insurers, one member representing hospitals, and the member who is a  
18 nurse, for terms expiring on May 1, 2007.”.

19           **16.** Page 24, line 9: delete “Four” and substitute “Three”.

20           **17.** Page 24, line 10: delete “2 specified” and substitute “one specified”.

21           **18.** Page 24, line 13: delete “Three” and substitute “Four”.

22           **19.** Page 24, line 14: delete “and”.



**Emery, Lynn**

---

**From:** Emery, Lynn  
**Sent:** Tuesday, March 05, 2002 3:34 PM  
**To:** Rep.Underheim  
**Subject:** LRBa1427/2 (attached as requested)

Lynn Emery

Program Asst. (PH. 608-266-3561)  
(E-Mail: [lynn.emery@legis.state.wi.us](mailto:lynn.emery@legis.state.wi.us))

Legislative Reference Bureau - Legal Section - Front Office  
100 N. Hamilton Street - 5th Floor  
Madison, WI 53703

3/5/2002